Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0051-0027 (exp. 03/31/20) 06 - 15 - 20	010 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
<u>6/14/10</u> 1035996	
To the Director of the U.S. Pate	ned documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name:Definitive Travel Resources, Inc.
Paragon Luggage, Inc.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	1
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)June 7, 2010	Street Address: 17142 SE 58th Street
	City: Bellevue
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Washington
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip 98006
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed to be the with many ideation B. Patent No.(s) 6,220,412 JUN 1 4 2010
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name Jack A. Kanz	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	11100(0701101.21(0)00000000000000000000000000000000000
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:502 So. Cottonwood Drive	X Enclosed
Cit Cott / Idal Cost. <u>502 50: Cotton Wood Drive</u>	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Richardson	8. Payment Information
State: <u>Texas</u> Zip7 <u>5080</u>	
Phone Number 972.234.1394	
	Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 972.234.5171	Authorized User Hattle 20000032 6220412
Email Address: <u>kanz@ont.com</u>	81 FC:8021 48.88 A
9. Signature:	10 June 2010
Signature	Date
Jack A. Kanz Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and documents:

٢

-

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Paragon Luggage, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of California having a place of business at 1111-A Bell Avenue, Tustin, California 92780, is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to United States Letters Patent No. 6,220,412 entitled Travel Bag Construction and the inventions claimed therein; and

WHEREAS Definitive Travel Resources, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Washington having its principal place of business at 17142 SE 58th Street, Bellevue, Washington 98006, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Letters Patent No. 6,220,412, the inventions claimed therein and any patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the said United States Letters Patent No. 6,220,412 and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, along with the right to bring suit in its own name and recover damages for any infringement of said United States Letters Patent No. 6,220,412 which occurred prior to the date of this Assignment. Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, all Assignor's rights in and to the invention disclosed in said United States Letters Patent No. 6,220,412 in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name and including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and otherwise; all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention; and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries, and further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, patent applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in Assignee, its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Paragon Luggage, Inc. has caused this assignment to be duly executed on this 27 day of \overline{June} , 2010.

PARAGON LUGGAGE, INC.

by Jennifer Wang, Vice President

PATENT REEL: 024529 FRAME: 0508 THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Jennifer Wang, Vice President of Paragon Luggage, Inc., known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of Paragon Luggage, Inc., a corporation; that she was duly authorized to perform the same; and that she executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

§ § §

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this $\frac{1}{2000}$ day of $\frac{1}{2000}$, 2010.

Notary Public in and for THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SEAL

